the discounted cash flow method. To this end, the cash flows
of the annuity loans at the different interest and repayment
dates have been discounted using the relevant maturity-
matched discount rates.

Investments are measured at amortised cost.

Additional, primarily quantitative, information on financial
instruments can be found in the disclosures on the relevant
balance sheet items.

All financial instruments to be recognised at their fair value
in the balance sheet according to IFRS 7.27B are classified
at level 2 of the fair value hierarchy in accordance with IFRS
7.27A, as shown in the table above. This class includes finan-
cial instruments for which no prices are quoted on a public
market but that can be measured using the market prices of
comparable financial instruments or using models based on
input parameters observable on the market.

The net results by category of financial instruments in accord-
ance with IAS 39 are shown in the following table in accord-
ance with the system specified in IFRS 7.20.

kEUR Net results Thereof:

2011
Interest

earned/paid
Value

adjustments Other

Loans and receivables +1,576 +1,277 –509 +808

Held-to-maturity investments +74 – – +74

Financial assets/liabilities held for trading +546 – – +546

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost –939 –959 – +20

kEUR Net results Thereof:

2010
Interest

earned/paid
Value

adjustments Other

Loans and receivables +2,716 +981 –750 +2,485

Held-to-maturity investments +63 – – +63

Financial assets/liabilities held for trading –443 – – –443

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost –1,054 –1,142 – +88

Rational Annual Report 2011 	 79	   Financial Report
		   Notes

		   Fundamentals

Sensitivity analysis for financial instruments
IFRS 7 requires a sensitivity analysis to be carried out to show
the hypothetical effects of market risk on income and equity.
This involves making assumptions with regard to company-
specific risk variables connected with financial instruments.

Risk attached to the translation of currency items
As of the balance sheet date of December 31, 2011, RATIONAL
was exposed to currency risk arising from activities in vari-
ous foreign currencies. These risks are reflected in “trade